

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

IRENE GOMEZ-BETHKE, Commissioner,
Minnesota Department of Human Rights;
HUBERT H. HUMPHREY III, Attorney General
of the State of Minnesota; and
GEORGE A. BECK, Hearing Examiner
of the State of Minnesota,

Appellants,

v.

THE UNITED STATES JAYCEES,
A non-profit Missouri corporation, on behalf
of itself and its qualified members,

Appellee

On Appeal from the United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit

**BRIEF FOR THE NATIONAL LEAGUE OF CITIES,
THE INTERNATIONAL CITY MANAGEMENT
ASSOCIATION,
THE UNITED STATES CONFERENCE OF MAYORS,
AND THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF COUNTIES
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

LAWRENCE R. VELVEL *
Chief Counsel
ELAINE D. KAPLAN
Attorney
State and Local Legal Center
444 North Capitol Street, NW
Suite 349
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 638-1445

Counsel for the Amici Curiae

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. The Jaycees Is a Vast Organization Whose <i>Raison d'Etre</i> Is to Aid Its Members' Business Careers	2
B. The Jaycees Places Heavy Emphasis on Recruiting and Recruits Unselectively	3
C. The Jaycees Excludes One Group From the Benefits of Full Membership: Women	4
D. The Minnesota Department of Human Rights Found That the 386,000 Member Jaycees Is Not a Private Club and Had Violated a State Anti-Discrimination Law	5
E. The Minnesota Supreme Court Ruled That the Jaycees Constitutes a Public Accommodation Under the Special and Broad Definition Mandated by the State Legislature	6
F. The United States District Court Upheld Minnesota's Right to Prevent the Jaycees From Discriminating Against Women, But Was Reversed by a Divided Panel of the Court of Appeals.....	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	9
ARGUMENT	14
I. State and Local Governments Can Prevent Public Accommodations From Discriminating Against Women	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
A. State and Local Governments Historically Possess and Have Exercised the Power to Bar Discrimination in Public Accommodations	14
B. The Minnesota Law at Issue is Sensible and Rational and Comports With the Jurisprudence of This Court	15
II. The Minnesota Statute Does Not Infringe a Constitutionally Protected Right of Association..	18
A. This Court's Decisions Establish That There is No Protected Right to Discriminate in Public Accommodations	18
B. Cases in Which the Court Protected the Right of Association Do Not Aid the Jaycees, Whose Argument Would Devastate Government's Power to Bar Invidious Discrimination	19
C. A Decision Upholding the Minnesota Statute Will Not Prevent Private Groups From Exercising Selectivity in Membership	21
D. Minnesota Has a Compelling Interest in Prohibiting the Jaycees From Discriminating Against Women	22
III. The Minnesota Public Accommodations Statute Is Not Unconstitutionally Vague. Moreover, the Vagueness Doctrine Is Inapplicable Here	24
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Bell v. Maryland</i> , 378 U.S. 226 (1964)	18
<i>Brown v. Board of Education of Topeka</i> , 349 U.S. 294 (1955)	12, 23
<i>Chandler v. Florida</i> , 449 U.S. 560 (1981)	17
<i>Civil Rights Cases</i> , 109 U.S. 3 (1883)	14
<i>Federal Energy Regulatory Commission v. Missis- sippi</i> , 456 U.S. 742 (1982)	17, 18
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973)	22
<i>Heart of Atlanta Motel v. United States</i> , 379 U.S. 241 (1964)	15, 18
<i>Katzenbach v. McClung</i> , 379 U.S. 294 (1964)	15, 18
<i>Katzenbach v. Morgan</i> , 384 U.S. 641 (1966)	25
<i>NAACP v. Alabama</i> , 377 U.S. 288 (1964)	10, 11, 19, 20
<i>National Organization for Women v. Little League Baseball, Inc.</i> , 127 N.J. Sup. 552, aff'd, 67 N.J. 320 (1974)	24
<i>Nesmith v. Young Men's Christian Association</i> , 397 F.2d 96 (4th Cir. 1968)	24
<i>New State Ice Company v. Liebmann</i> , 285 U.S. 262 (1932)	10, 17
<i>Norwood v. Harrison</i> , 413 U.S. 455 (1973)	10, 18
<i>Olzman v. Lake Hills Swim Club, Inc.</i> , 495 F.2d 1333 (2d Cir. 1974)	24
<i>Railway Mail Association v. Corsi</i> , 326 U.S. 88 (1945)	18
<i>Reed v. Reed</i> , 404 U.S. 71 (1971)	22
<i>Reeves, Inc. v. Stake</i> , 447 U.S. 429 (1980)	17
<i>Roschen v. Ward</i> , 279 U.S. 337 (1929)	25
<i>Runyon v. McCrary</i> , 427 U.S. 160 (1976)	18
<i>Semler v. Dental Examiners</i> , 294 U.S. 608 (1935) ..	25
<i>Shelton v. Tucker</i> , 364 U.S. 479 (1960)	10, 11, 19, 20
<i>Sullivan v. Little Hunting Park, Inc.</i> , 396 U.S. 229 (1969)	19, 25
<i>Tillman v. Wheaton-Haven Recreational Associa- tion, Inc.</i> , 410 U.S. 431 (1973)	19, 25
<i>U.S. Power Squadrons, Inc. v. State Human Rights Appeal Board</i> , 59 N.Y. 2d 401 (1983)	24
<i>United States v. Cruikshank</i> , 92 U.S. 542 (1876)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Slidell Youth Football Association</i> , 387 F.Supp. 474 (E.D. La. 1974)	24
<i>United States v. Trustees of F.O.E.</i> , 472 F.Supp. 1174 (E.D. Wisc. 1979)	24
<i>Wright v. Cork Club</i> , 315 F.Supp. 1143 (S.D. Tex. 1970)	24
<i>Wright v. Salisbury Club, Ltd.</i> , 632 F.2d 309 (4th Cir. 1980)	24
<i>Zobel v. Williams</i> , 457 U.S. 55 (1982)	17
 <i>STATUTES</i>	
Civil Rights Act of 1875, Ch. 114, 48 Stat. 335 (1875)	14
42 U.S.C. (& Supp. V) § 1983	6
42 U.S.C. (& Supp. V) § 2000a	15
Minn. Stat. § 363.03, subd. 3 (1982)	5
Minn. Stat. § 363.03, subd. 18 (1982)	7
 <i>OTHER AUTHORITIES</i>	
Project, <i>Discrimination in Access to Public Places: A Survey of State and Federal Public Accommodations Laws</i> , 7 N.Y.U.L. & Soc. Change 215 (1978)	14, 15
